
RECORDS RETENTION
AND

DISPOSITION SCHEDULE

DIVISION OF COURT
OPERATIONS

OFFICE OF COURT SECURITY
SERVICES

DIVISION OF COURT OPERATIONS
OFFICE OF RECORDS MANAGEMENT

November 1992



DIVISION OF COURT
OPERATIONS

OFFICE OF COURT SECURITY
SERVICES



DIVISION OF COURT OPERATIONS
COURT SECURITY SERVICES NOVEMBER 1992i

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Applicant Appeals . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1
Applicant Appeals Index Log . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1
Applicant Background Investigations . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1
Applicant Background Investigations Index . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2
Applicant Background Investigations - Criminal Court Request Log . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2
Applicant Background Investigations - Open Competitive Senior Court Officers . . . . . . . . 2
Applicant Background Investigations - Telephone Log . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2
Applicant Interview Appointment Log . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3
Applicant Interviews Sign-In-Log . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3
Applicant Summary Log Book . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3
Applicant Summary Log Index . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3
Court Contraband File . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3
Court Officers Academy Class Log . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4
Court Officers Academy Training Manual . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4
Court Officers Canvassing List . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4
Court Officers Evaluation Board Results . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4
Court Officers Qualification Exam Results . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 5
Court Officers' Rules And Procedures Manual . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 5
Court Officers' Rules And Procedures Manual Receipt File . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 5
Criminal History Report:  Court Clerks And Court Assistants . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 5
Directive File . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 5
Evacuation Files . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 6
Field Investigations Log . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 6
Fingerprint Log . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 6
Firearms Inspection Form . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 6
Firearms Ownership Records . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 6
Firearms Rules For Court Clerks Manual . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 7
Firearms Rules For Court Clerks Manual Receipt File . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 7
Firearms Training Requests . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 7
Firearms Training Score Sheet . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 7
Incident Reports . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 7
Incident Reports Index And Summary . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 8
Investigators Monthly Assignment Log . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 8
Judicial Security Guidelines Manual . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 8
Judicial Threat File . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 8
Judicial Threat File Index . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 8
Law Enforcement Agency Information Requests . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 9
Monthly Court Officer Attendance Sheets:  New York City . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 9
New Peace Officer Training Request Log . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 9
Peace Officer Registry . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 9
Personnel And Part Information Sheets . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 9
Prospective Academy Class Correspondence . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 10



DIVISION OF COURT OPERATIONS
COURT SECURITY SERVICES NOVEMBER 1992ii

Security Contracts . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 10
Security Contracts Summary . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 10
Shields Identification Record . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 10
Shields Record . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 10
Staffing Report . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 10
Subpoenas . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 11
Training Academy Evaluations . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 11
Training Academy Examinations . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 11
Training Academy Class Records . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 11

INDEX . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 12



DIVISION OF COURT OPERATIONS
COURT SECURITY SERVICES NOVEMBER 19921

RECORDS RETENTION AND DISPOSITION SCHEDULE

DIVISION OF COURT OPERATIONS

OFFICE OF COURT SECURITY SERVICES 
     

 

ITEM         DESCRIPTION                                                           RETENTION            

00000.  APPLICANT APPEALS

Records of appeals taken by rejected court
officer applicants.  Contains the original
background investigation report and appeals
papers. 

To be determined at a later
date pending appraisal of
Personnel Records.

00000.  APPLICANT APPEALS INDEX LOG

Provides access, by date, to the information
in the Applicant Appeals file.

To be determined at a later
date pending appraisal of
Personnel Records.

00000.  

  
 

APPLICANT BACKGROUND
INVESTIGATIONS

Background Investigations of all prospective
Court Officers.   May include personal data,
residence record, education record,
employment record, arrest and summons
records, license records, military service
record, judgments, miscellaneous
information and release forms.

    a) Hired

    b) Non Hired

a) To be determined at a later
date pending appraisal of
Personnel Records. 

b) To be determined at a later
date pending appraisal of
Personnel Records.

   



ITEM         DESCRIPTION                                                           RETENTION            

     * No longer created.

DIVISION OF COURT OPERATIONS
COURT SECURITY SERVICES NOVEMBER 19922

00000.  APPLICANT BACKGROUND
INVESTIGATIONS INDEX  

Index to the Applicant Background
Investigations. Serves as a cross reference
and information summary.  Includes name,
court officer rank number, date investigation
started, investigators' names and summary
number.

To be determined at a later
date pending appraisal of
Personnel Records.

00000. APPLICANT BACKGROUND
INVESTIGATIONS - CRIMINAL
COURT REQUEST LOG

Log of requests made to courts for
applicant's criminal record.

Retain for 5 years after
creation of list, then destroy.

00000.  APPLICANT BACKGROUND
INVESTIGATIONS - OPEN
COMPETITIVE SENIOR COURT
OFFICERS*

Background Investigations of Court Officers
who passed the last open competitive exam.

To be determined at a later
date pending appraisal of
Personnel Records.

00000.  APPLICANT BACKGROUND
INVESTIGATIONS - TELEPHONE
LOG 

Log used to verify long distance telephone
calls made during investigation process.

Retain for 1 year or until no
longer needed, whichever is
shorter, then destroy.



ITEM         DESCRIPTION                                                           RETENTION            

DIVISION OF COURT OPERATIONS
COURT SECURITY SERVICES NOVEMBER 19923

00000.  APPLICANT INTERVIEW
APPOINTMENT LOG

List of dates of applicants' interviews. Retain for 5 years after
creation of list, then destroy.

00000.     APPLICANT INTERVIEWS 
SIGN-IN-LOG

Log of sign-in sheets, arranged by date,
signed by applicant when appearing for
interview.

Retain for 5 years after
creation of list, then destroy.

00000. APPLICANT SUMMARY LOG BOOK

Log book summarizing the materials in
Applicant Background Investigations File. 
Includes summary number, name of
applicant, rank number, date investigation
completed, evaluation board's decisions and
investigators' names.

To be determined at a later
date pending appraisal of
Personnel Records.

00000. APPLICANT SUMMARY LOG INDEX

Index to Applicant Summary Log Book. To be determined at a later
date pending appraisal of
Personnel Records.

00000. COURT CONTRABAND FILE

List of contraband confiscated by the courts. 
Includes the number of arrests or
summonses initiated and the contraband
returned.

Retain for 10 years, then
destroy.



ITEM         DESCRIPTION                                                           RETENTION            

DIVISION OF COURT OPERATIONS
COURT SECURITY SERVICES NOVEMBER 19924

00000. COURT OFFICERS ACADEMY
CLASS LOG

Roster of court officers, by academy class
date, assigned to courts in New York City,
Nassau and Westchester Counties.   Includes
name and social security number, address,
and date of birth.

Retain for 5 years after
creation of list, then destroy.

00000. COURT OFFICERS ACADEMY
TRAINING MANUAL

Manual of instructional materials used to
train new recruits at the academy.   Includes
syllabi, handouts, memos, lecture notes and
information sheets.

Retain one master copy
(original and all subsequent
updates) permanently for
research purposes.   All
others:  retain until updated.

00000. COURT OFFICERS CANVASSING
LIST

Copy of the list of prospective candidates
who have passed the written civil service
exam.

Retain for 5 years after
creation of list, then destroy.

00000.     
             

COURT OFFICERS EVALUATION
BOARD RESULTS

Record of decisions made by the Evaluation
Board and the Chief Administrative Judge. 
List of decisions re:  accepted or rejected
applicants.  

To be determined at a later
date pending appraisal of
Personnel Records.



ITEM         DESCRIPTION                                                           RETENTION            

DIVISION OF COURT OPERATIONS
COURT SECURITY SERVICES NOVEMBER 19925

00000.    COURT OFFICERS QUALIFICATION
EXAM RESULTS

Memos received from the Personnel Office
indicating whether prospective applicants
have either passed or failed their medical,
physical or psychological exams.

To be determined at a later
date pending appraisal of
Personnel Records.

00000. COURT OFFICERS' RULES AND
PROCEDURES MANUAL

Manual mandating rules and procedures for
all Court Officers.  (Includes firearms
manual.)

Retain one master copy
(original and all subsequent
updates) permanently for
research purposes.  All others: 
retain until updated.

00000. COURT OFFICERS' RULES AND
PROCEDURES MANUAL RECEIPT
FILE   

File of forms signed by court officers
acknowledging receipt of the Rules and
Procedures Manual.

To be determined at a later
date pending appraisal of
Personnel Records.

00000.  CRIMINAL HISTORY REPORT (also

known as RAP SHEETS):  COURT

CLERKS AND COURT ASSISTANTS

Arrest records of prospective candidates
received from the F.B.I. and D.C.J.S.

Retain for 5 years from
creation of list, then destroy.

00000. DIRECTIVE FILE

File containing policy directives, including
updates of the Court Officers Rules and
Procedures Manual.

Retain permanently for
research purposes.



ITEM         DESCRIPTION                                                           RETENTION            

DIVISION OF COURT OPERATIONS
COURT SECURITY SERVICES NOVEMBER 19926

00000. EVACUATION FILES

Record containing safety procedures for
evacuating court facilities in New York City,
Nassau, Suffolk and Westchester Counties.

Retain until superseded or
obsolete, then destroy.

00000. FIELD INVESTIGATIONS LOG

Schedule of field investigations made during
the background investigation process.

Retain for 1 year or until no
longer needed, whichever is
shorter, then destroy.

00000. FINGERPRINT LOG

Log of transmittal forms accompanying
fingerprint cards and fees of Court Officer
applicants to D.C.J.S. and F.B.I. as part of
criminal history investigations. Also
indicates their return.

Retain for 5 years after
creation of list, then destroy.

00000. FIREARMS INSPECTION FORM

Form rating mechanical operation,
maintenance, ammunition, holster and other
equipment related to firearms.

Retain for 2 years, then
destroy.

00000. FIREARMS OWNERSHIP RECORDS

Record of firearms owned by Peace Officers
employed by the Unified Court System.
Includes type of firearm, serial number,
caliber, acquisition or disposition, and name
and address of owner. 

Retain permanently.



ITEM         DESCRIPTION                                                           RETENTION            

DIVISION OF COURT OPERATIONS
COURT SECURITY SERVICES NOVEMBER 19927

00000. FIREARMS RULES FOR COURT
CLERKS MANUAL (also known as

RULES FOR THE POSSESSION AND
CONTROL OF FIREARMS)

Manual issued to all court clerks who have
taken the basic firearms course. 

Retain one master copy
(original and all subsequent
updates) permanently for
research purposes.  All others: 
retain until updated.

00000. FIREARMS RULES FOR COURT
CLERKS MANUAL RECEIPT FILE

Alphabetical listing of receipt forms signed
by Court Clerks acknowledging receipt of
the Rules for the Possession and Control of
Firearms Manual.

To be determined at a later
date pending appraisal of
Personnel Records.

00000. FIREARMS TRAINING REQUESTS
   
Written requests for firearms training by
Court Assistants and Court Clerks.

Retain until training is
completed, then destroy.

00000. FIREARMS TRAINING SCORE
SHEET

Record of Peace Officers' shooting scores at
the Firing Range.

Retain for 2 years, then
destroy.

00000. INCIDENT REPORTS

Detailed accounts of Aided or Unusual
Occurrences either involving Unified Court
System personnel and/or taking place on
court premises.

Retain for 10 years, then
destroy, except for years
ending in "0" and "5" which
are to be kept permanently as
a research sample.



ITEM         DESCRIPTION                                                           RETENTION            

DIVISION OF COURT OPERATIONS
COURT SECURITY SERVICES NOVEMBER 19928

00000. INCIDENT REPORTS INDEX AND
SUMMARY

Index and summary information of Incident
Reports.  Includes date, place and nature of
occurrence, individuals involved, and
occurrence number.

Retain for 10 years, then
destroy, except for years
ending in "0" and "5" which
are to be kept permanently as
a research sample.

00000. INVESTIGATORS MONTHLY
ASSIGNMENT LOG

Monthly log of investigation assignments. Retain for 1 year or until no
longer needed, whichever is
shorter, then destroy.

00000. JUDICIAL SECURITY GUIDELINES
MANUAL

Procedural and informational manual on
judicial security.

Retain one master copy
(original and all subsequent
updates) permanently for
research purposes.  All others: 
retain until updated. 
    

00000. JUDICIAL THREAT FILE

Detailed description of threats directed
towards judicial personnel. 

Retain permanently.

00000. JUDICIAL THREAT FILE INDEX

Index and summary description of incidents
involving threats made towards judicial
personnel. 

Retain permanently.



ITEM         DESCRIPTION                                                           RETENTION            

DIVISION OF COURT OPERATIONS
COURT SECURITY SERVICES NOVEMBER 19929

00000. LAW ENFORCEMENT AGENCY
INFORMATION REQUESTS

Log of requests made by outside law
enforcement agencies for information on
applicants who have taken a law
enforcement exam.  Includes a copy of the
release form signed by the court officer.

Retain for 15 years, then
destroy.

00000. MONTHLY COURT OFFICER
ATTENDANCE SHEETS:  
NEW YORK CITY 

Monthly attendance sheets of Court Officers
located in New York City courts.  Provides
statistical summary of staffing by location.

Retain for 2 years, then
destroy.

00000. NEW PEACE OFFICER TRAINING
REQUEST LOG

List of Court Clerks and Court Assistants
requesting Peace Officer Training.  

Retain for 1 year, then
destroy.

00000. PEACE OFFICER REGISTRY

Record of all Peace Officers in the Unified
Court System.  Includes individual fact
sheet, registration, weapon ownership and
certification. 

Retain permanently.

00000. PERSONNEL AND PART
INFORMATION SHEETS

Weekly record of the number of court
officers and operating parts in a court
facility. 

Retain for 2 years, then
destroy.



ITEM         DESCRIPTION                                                           RETENTION            

DIVISION OF COURT OPERATIONS
COURT SECURITY SERVICES NOVEMBER 199210

00000. PROSPECTIVE ACADEMY CLASS
CORRESPONDENCE

Administrative file containing
correspondence to and from prospective
academy students.  May contain copies of
payroll and personnel letters.

Retain for 5 years after
creation of list, then destroy.

00000. SECURITY CONTRACTS

Copies of Security Contracts.  Includes
annual amendments and encumbrances for
Districts 3-9.

Retain for 2 years, then
destroy.

00000.     
      

SECURITY CONTRACTS SUMMARY

Summary information on Security Contracts
by district.

Retain until Annual Report is
issued, then destroy.

00000. SHIELDS IDENTIFICATION
RECORD

List of shields issued to all Peace Officers in
the New York City courts by number and
name of recipient. 

Retain permanently.

00000.  SHIELDS RECORD

File of requests for and receipt of shields by
Court Officers in New York City.

Retain permanently.

00000.  STAFFING REPORT

Statistical report showing scheduled
positions vs. actual positions in New York
State Courts.

Retain permanently for
research purposes.  



ITEM         DESCRIPTION                                                           RETENTION            

DIVISION OF COURT OPERATIONS
COURT SECURITY SERVICES NOVEMBER 199211

00000. SUBPOENAS

Original subpoenas received by the Office of
Court Security to release information.

Retain for 1 year from
subpoena date, then destroy.

00000. TRAINING ACADEMY
EVALUATIONS 

Evaluations of Court Officer Academy
Program by attendees.

Retain for 1 year or until no
longer needed, whichever is
shorter, then destroy.

00000. TRAINING ACADEMY
EXAMINATIONS

Written exams given at the end of each of
the three training segments:  1) academy
training 2) in-service training 3) CPR and
firearms training.

To be determined at a later
date pending appraisal of
Personnel Records.

00000. TRAINING ACADEMY CLASS
RECORDS

Alphabetical listing of all New York City
Peace Officers who have received Firearms,
and\or CPR and\or In-Service Training.
Includes class dates, type of training and
exam scores.

To be determined at a later
date pending appraisal of
Personnel Records.

         



DIVISION OF COURT OPERATIONS
COURT SECURITY SERVICES NOVEMBER 199212

INDEX

Applicant Appeals . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1
Applicant Appeals Index Log . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1
Applicant Background Investigations . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1
Applicant Background Investigations Index . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2
Applicant Background Investigations - Criminal Court Request log . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2
Applicant Background Investigations - Open Competitive Senior Court Officers . . . . . . . . 2
Applicant Background Investigations - Telephone Log . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2
Applicant Interview Appointment Log . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3
Applicant Interviews Sign-In Log . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3
Applicant Summary Log Book . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3
Applicant Summary Log Index . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3
Court Contraband File . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3
Court Officers Academy Class Log . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4
Court Officers Academy Training Manual . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4
Court Officers Canvassing List . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4
Court Officers Evaluation Board Results . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4
Court Officers Qualification Exam Results . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 5
Court Officers' Rules And Procedures Manual . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 5
Court Officers' Rules And Procedures Manual Receipt File . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 5
Criminal History Report: Court Clerks And Court Assistants . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 5
Directive File . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 5
Evacuation Files . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 6
Field Investigations Log . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 6
Fingerprint Log . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 6
Firearms Inspection Form . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 6
Firearms Ownership Records . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 6
Firearms Rules For Court Clerks Manual . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 7
Firearms Rules For Court Clerks Manual Receipt File . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 7
Firearms Training Requests . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 7
Firearms Training Score Sheet . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 7
Incident Reports . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 7
Incident Reports Index And Summary . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 8
Investigators Monthly Assignment Log . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 8
Judicial Security Guidelines Manual . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 8
Judicial Threat File . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 8
Judicial Threat File Index . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 8
Law Enforcement Agency Information Requests . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 9
Monthly Court Officer Attendance Sheets:  New York City . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 9
New Peace Officer Training Request Log . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 9
Peace Officer Registry . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 9
Personnel And Part Information Sheets . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 9
Prospective Academy Class Correspondence . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 10



DIVISION OF COURT OPERATIONS
COURT SECURITY SERVICES NOVEMBER 199213

Rap Sheets: Court Clerks And Court Assistants:   
see Criminal History Report:  Court Clerks And Court Assistants . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 5

Rules For The Possession And Control Of Firearms:
see Firearms Rules For Court Clerks Manual . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 7

Security Contracts . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 10
Security Contracts Summary . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 10
Shields Identification Record . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 10
Shields Record . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 10
Staffing Report . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 10
Subpoenas . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 11
Training Academy Evaluations . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 11
Training Academy Examinations . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 11
Training Academy Class Records . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 11


